

NO. 17-9409

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**GARY WAYNE SUTTON,
Petitioner,**

v.

**TENNESSEE,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General & Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS W. SPANGLER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

**301 6th Avenue North
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3486**

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION
 ENFORCING A STATE STATUTORY RESTRICTION ON SUCCESSIVE
 COLLATERAL REVIEW..... 4

 II. THE STATE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE HOLDING IN
 HURST IS NEITHER NEW NOR APT TO THE TENNESSEE SENTENCING
 PROCEDURES THAT APPLIED IN THIS CASE..... 8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 273 U.S. 269 (1927).....	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3, 8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6
<i>Dellinger v. Tennessee</i> , 537 U.S. 1090 (2002).....	3
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leathe v. Thomas</i> , 207 U.S. 93 (1907).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) and (2).....	8
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	8
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S. Ct. 940 (1982).....	5
<i>State v. Dellinger</i> , 79 S.W.3d 458 (Tenn. 2002).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Sutton v. Bell</i> , No. 3:06-cv-388, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5292, (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 22, 2010).....	3

<i>Sutton v. Bell</i> , No. 3:06-CV-388, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34016, (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2011)	3
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 10805, (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. E2004-02305-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 465, (May 30, 2006)	3
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. E2004-02305-SC-R11-PD, 2006 Tenn. LEXIS 924, (Oct. 2, 2006)	3
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. E2017-01394-SC-R11-PD, 2018 Tenn. LEXIS 21, (Jan. 18, 2018). (Pet. App. 22.).....	1, 4
<i>Sutton v. Tennessee</i> , No. 17A1073 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2018)	1
<i>Sutton v. Westbrooks</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2145 (Mar. 28, 2016).....	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-101	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-117, -122	6, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117	5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a).....2, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(1)3, 5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-122.....2, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....1, 4
